

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

L.P.A. No. 600 of 2025

Tata Motors Limited, Jamshedpur, East Singhbhum

..... Appellant

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Another

..... Respondents

CORAM

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR

For the Appellant:

Ms. Rashmi Kumar, Advocate

For the State:

Mr. Sahbaj Akhtar, A.C. to A.A.G.-III

02/25.09.2025

1. Learned counsel for the appellant prays for and is granted two weeks' time to file an appropriate application seeking condonation of delay in filing the present appeal.
2. On perusal of I.A. No. 13431 of 2025, we are astonished to note that the respondent no. 2 herein had approached the Civil Court for execution of an award passed under the Industrial Disputes Act. Not only this, the Civil Court has entertained the application and proceeded to issue notice to the appellant herein. Under what authority and jurisdiction, the Civil Court has entertained the said application is beyond comprehension.
3. Therefore, the Civil Judge (Sr. Div.) S.J.-I, Jamshedpur, who has entertained the execution application, is directed to explain as to under what authority and jurisdiction, he has entertained the application seeking execution of an award passed by the Industrial Tribunal-cum-Labour Court.
4. Let the said explanation reach this Court before the next date of hearing.
5. List this case on 16.10.2025.

(TARLOK SINGH CHAUHAN, C.J.)

(RAJESH SHANKAR, J)

25th September, 2025

Satish/Vikas/